illegality, unenforceability or inadmissibility of specified transaction documents in connection

with the issue and subscription of the Bonds, Bondholders holding 25% or more of the aggregate

principal amount of the Bonds outstanding may declare the Bonds immediately become due and

repayable at their principal amount, together with accrued but unpaid interest (if any) to (but

excluding) the date of payment.

– 11 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (a) as at the date of this announcement and (b) immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

of HK$0.13475 into Conversion Shares (assuming that there will be no change (i) of ownership

of the Bonds after issue; and (ii) in the number of Shares in issue from the date of this

announcement to the date of such issue).

Shareholder(s)
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of
the Conversion Shares
upon full conversion of

the Bonds
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Radiant Alliance (Note 1) 14,011,317,504 73.19% 14,011,317,504 72.07%

Bond Subscriber – – 296,846,011 1.53%

Other Public Shareholders 5,131,862,376 26.81% 5,131,862,376 26.40%

Total 19,143,179,880 100.00% 19,440,025,891 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Radiant Alliance is indirectly wholly owned by Dr. Cheng Chi-Kong, Adrian JP, a Non-executive

Director and the chairman of the Company. Therefore, Dr. Cheng is deemed to be interested in the

Shares which Radiant Alliance is interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.

571).

(2) The numbers in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Apart from the 2022 Placing, the 2023 Placing and the proposed issue of the Bonds, the Company

has not conducted any fund raising activity involving the issue of equity securities in the twelve